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 Yekdiğerine 

olan mesafesi 
Mekkârî 

Arabaların beher 
saat ücreti 

Mekkârî 
Develerin beher 

saat ücreti 

Mekkârî 
Bargirlerin beher 

saat ücreti 
Jerusalem-Jaffa 12 6 2.10 2.30 

Jerusalem - Gaza 18 10 2.20 2.30 
Jerusalem - Hebron 7 6 2.20 2.30 

Jerusalem - Bir Saba’ 15 - 2.20 2.30 
Jerusalem - Nablus 12 - 2.20 2 

Jerusalem - Bahr-i Lût 7 10 4 4 
Jerusalem - Bethlehem 1 12.20 7 7.20 
(Gidib gelmek üzre bir araba istikrâ (kiralama) olunduğu halde beher saatte ücreti on guruş ve avdet                
edilmeyip de yalnız gitmek için istikrâ olduğu halde beher saatte ücreti on beş guruşdur) 
Kudüs’te bâlâda muharrer mahalâta re’sen azimet edildiği halde bargir ve deve ve mekkârî arabalarına              
beher saatte salim mecidiye on dokuz guruş hesâbıyla balâda gösterildiği vechîle ücûrat kat’ ve yalnız               
kafile-i askeriyye konak koyacak olur ise ücret-i mezkûreye nısf mikdarının daha ilavesi münâsib             
olacağı led-et-tahkîk tebeyyün etmiş olmağla üç yüz yirmi senesi rûz-ı haziranından rûz-ı Kasımına             
kadar müddete aid olmak üzere ve taraf-ı vâlâ-yı kumandandan vukû bulan talep üzerine iş bu               
mazbata tanzim ve takdim kılındı ol babda fermân. Fi 14 Ağustos sene 320.  
 
 

 Distance 
between 

Hourly pay of 
horse carriages 

Hourly pay of 
pack camels 

Hourly pay of 
pack horses 

Jerusalem - Jaffa 12 hours 6 piasters 2.1 piasters 2.3 piasters 
Jerusalem - Gaza 18 hours 10 piasters 2.1 piasters 2.3 piasters 

Jerusalem - Hebron 7 hours 6 piasters 2.1 piasters 2.3 piasters 
Jerusalem - Beersheba 15 hours - 2.1 piasters 2.3 piasters 

Jerusalem - Nablus 12 hours - 2.1 piasters 2 piasters 
Jerusalem - Bahr-i Lût 7 hours 10 piasters 4 piasters 4 piasters 
Jerusalem - Bethlehem 1 hour 12.2 piasters 7 piasters 7.2 piasters 
(A round trip with a rental carriage costs 10 piasters per hour; and a single trip with a rental carriage                    
costs 15 piasters per hour)  
For going on one’s own account from Jerusalem to the above-written places, the hourly pay of pack                 
horses, camels and carriages is shown as above per hour at the rate of 19 piasters for Silver Mejidie. It                    
has been revealed as a result of investigation that if a military convoy stops over, it would be                  
appropriate to add half amount of the said fee. This mandate has been arranged and hereby presented,                 
concerning the period from the first day of June of 1320 (14 June 1904) until 1 November and upon                   
the demand by the commander. ​The 14​th​ of Agustos (1)320 (27​th​ of August 1904). 
[No signatures] 


